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SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT 
WARNING!!
COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK         ON THE

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE

CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND ELECTRIC SHOCK.

REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH ONKYO

PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN

IN THIS MANUAL.

MAKE LEAKAGE-CURRENT OR RESISTANCE

MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED

PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM  THE

SUPPLY CIRCUIT BEFORE RETURNING THE

APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER.
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1-1

LF Generator 
e.g. PM5110

Recorder
Use Universal Test Cassette CrO2 SBC419  4822 397 30069

LEVEL METER
e.g. Sennheiser UPM550

with FF-filter
with FF-filter

S/N and distortion met
e.g. Sound Technology ST170

L

R

DUT

or Universal Test Cassette Fe SBC420  4822 397 30071

LEVEL METER
e.g. Sennheiser UPM550

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

L

R

DUT

CD
Use Audio Signal Disc
(replaces test disc 3)

SBC429  4822 397 30184

Bandpass
250Hz-15kHz

e.g. 7122 707 48001
LF Voltmeter

 e.g. PM2534DUT

S/N and distortion meter
 e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

Frame aerial
e.g. 7122 707 89001

Tuner AM (MW,LW)

To avoid atmospheric interference all AM-measurements have to be carried out in a Faraday´s cage.
Use a bandpass filter (or at least a high pass filter with 250Hz) to eliminate hum (50Hz, 100Hz).

RF Generator 
e.g. PM5326

05=i
R

Bandpass
250Hz-15kHz

e.g. 7122 707 48001
LF Voltmeter

 e.g. PM2534
DUT

RF Generator 
e.g. PM5326

S/N and distortion meter
 e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

Use a bandpass filter to eliminate hum (50Hz, 100Hz) and disturbance from the pilottone (19kHz, 38kHz).

05=i
R

Tuner FM

Measurement Setup



Items of Safety Attention
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Items of Safety Attention



Set remains closed!

N

Y

Play a CD 
for at least 10 minutes

Y

playability
ok ?

Nplayability
ok ?

add Info for customer
"SET OK"

check playability

N

Y

playability
ok ?

check playability

check playability

return set

Customer complaint
"CD related problem"

"fast" lens cleaning

1

2

3 For flap loaders (= access to CD drive possible)
cleaning method 4  is recommended

Exchange CDM

1 - 4 For description - see following pages
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Instruction On CD Playability



PLAYABILITY CHECK

For sets which are compatible with CD-RW discs
use CD-RW Printed Audio Disc ....................7104 099 96611

TR 3  (Fingerprint)
TR 8  (600μ Black dot) maximum at 01:00

: Fingerprint 10seconds

For all other sets 
use CD-DA SBC 444A

TR 14  (600μ Black dot)
TR 19  (Fingerprint)
TR 10  (1000μ wedge)

: 1000μ wedge 10seconds
Fingerprint 10seconds

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

It is proposed to add an addendum sheet to the set which

The lens cleaning (method 3 ) should be mentioned in the
addendum sheet.

The l wording in national language as well as the printing
is under responsibilit o the Regional Service Organizations.

LIQUID LENS CLEANING

“Cleaning Solvent 

clean cotton bud moistened with the special lens cleaner.

the picture below.

This to avoid that little particles make scratches on
the lens.
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4

40

90 33 36
98 33 36
106 33 36

2

mv 1
5 W

mv 5

4 W

Channel Difference

dB

THD10% Output Power

Total Harmonic Distortion

THD10% Output Power

MONO

30 dBu

 Auto 

RDS   SENSITIVITY(2KHz) dB

Channel Difference

Channel Separation

1

Channel Separation

Frequence Response 

Electrical Specification

NEON ELECTRICAL FACTORY LTD.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATION
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0.5

200

0

55 45
55 45

1

cd 1K 0dB
5

mv 5
mv 1

LINE OUT

Electrical Specification
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Main chipset
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VFD Driver
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FM
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MAIN BOARD
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I2S SPDIF SLAVE
MASTER

M
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G
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C
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S

A12V
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VF2
VF1

POWER
-27V SUPPLY

MPEG I2C BUS

HEADPHONE

MUTE
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EEPROM
24C02

MCU5V 5V
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POWER AMP
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Block Diagram
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Wiring Diagram

Tuner Board

R
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FM
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ECO Power and Speaker Output Board -- Circuit and Layout Diagram

REL101

1
2
3

CN103
AC IN

1
2
3

CN102
AC OUT

11 2 2

33 4 4

T2201
NE-394A-37 120V
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3
4
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4P/2.0

F101

F2AL 250V

ECO POWER

~12V1
~12V2

REL1
REL2! !
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T-04-05

1234CN6
4P

ECO Power Board Speaker Output Board
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Display and Key Board -- Circuit Diagram
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Display and Key Board -- Layout Diagram
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USB and Headphone Board -- Circuit and Layout Diagram
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Decoder Board -- Circuit Diagram 7
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Decoder Board -- Layout Diagram
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Exploded View
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1 39-DR545-02A101 DVD DOOR(ABS) 

DescriptionP/NS/N

DISPLAY LENS/PMMA2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

30

39-DR545-04B102
ALUMINUM FRONT CABINET

POWER BUTTON COVER
POWER BUTTON BRACKET/ABS
HEADPHONE BOARD ASS'Y
Display and Key Board ASS’Y

37-DR545-04A100 SHEET COPPER/14X8X0.2
39-DRH380-14A100 DVD MECHANISM BRACKET ABS
08-MCD906-06A104 DVD LOADER MECHANISM

DVD METAL BOTTOM CHASSIS
DECODER BOARD PARTS/ONKYO

07-DR545-05A101 RADIO DATA TRANSFER PCB
DVD BACK METAL PLATE
SPK OUTPUT BOARD

24000039 AC SOCKET

TRANSFORMER
TRANSFORMER--Rubber Pad
TRANSFORMER--Nut

TRANSFORMER--Screw

TRANSFORMER--Metal Plate

37-DRH380-14A100 DVD METAL BOTTOM CHASSIS
39-DRH300-14B200 POWER BOARD BOX

ECO PWOER BOARD ASS’Y
39-DRH300-08A101 FOOT-1/ABS
36000824 BLACK SPONGE
37-DRH635-01A100 USB PRESS PLATE

USB BOARD ASS’Y

VOLUME CORE/ABS
VOLUME KNOB COVER

PLAY BUTTON BRACKET/ABS
DR545 PLAY BUTTON COVER
PLASTIC PAD/ABS

38000800 SCREW 3 X 10 PWA (PLATING)
38000489 SCREW 3 X 8 PA (PLATING)

SCREW 3 X 10 BA (PLATING)38000193
38000634 SCREW 3 X 8 PWMTT (PLATING)
38000068 SCREW 3 X 5 FMTT (PLATING)
38000166 SCREW 3 X 10 PWA (PLATING)
38000279 SCREW 3 X 6 BMTT (PLATING)
38000712 SCREW  3 X 6 PM (PLATING)

38000114 SCREW 3 X 10 PA (PLATING)
38000279
38000279

SCREW 3 X 6 BMTT (PLATING)
SCREW 3 X 6 BMTT (PLATING)

36000626 BLACK SPONGE 35X6X1 40°
38001204 SCREW 2.6 X 8 BA

IPOD BOARD ASS'Y
37-DR645-02A100 IPOD BRACKET

IPOD DOOR COVER(ABS)

37-DR645-03A100 IPOD DOOR SPRING
IPOD SOCKET BRACKET(ABS)

IPOD COVER(ABS)

IPOD SOCKET BRACKET

IPOD SOCKET COVER ABS

DVD FRONT CABINET/ABS
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Revision List

Revision List
Version 1.0 
* Initial Release
Version 1.1
* Update power board circuit diagram
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